(i) the filing and effectiveness of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation in Delaware immediately
prior to the closing of this offering, (ii) the issuance and sale of 18,421,053 shares of our common stock in this
offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $19.00 per share of common stock, which is the midpoint of
the estimated offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and (iii) the Stock
Repurchase, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2020 would have been
approximately $188.5 million, or $2.33 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $2.22 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $16.67 per share of common stock to new investors participating in this offering. The
following table does not give effect to 7,548,253 shares of our common stock that will be issued within twelve
months of April 15, 2021 in connection with the settlement of vested RSUs that remain outstanding after the
completion of this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share of common stock  $19.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock as of December 31,
2020 $0.11

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock
attributable to investors in this offering $2.22

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock after giving
effect to this offering  2.33

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock
to new investors in this offering  $16.67

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $19.00 per share of common
stock, the midpoint of the estimated offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would have
no impact on our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value and the dilution per share to new investors
participating in this offering as a result of the Stock Repurchase assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.